1	XAVIER BECERRA		
2	Attorney General of California JAMES M. LEDAKIS		
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General MARICHELLE S. TAHIMIC Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 147392 600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 San Diego, CA 92101		
4			
5			
6	P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266		
7	Telephone: (619) 738-9435 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061		
8	Attorneys for Complainant		
9	BEFORE THE		
10	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS		
11	FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
12	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
13	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues	Case No. 1004515	
14	Against:		
15	HONOR HEALTH SCIENCES, INC.	FIRST AMENDED	
16		STATEMENT OF ISSUES	
17	Approval to Operate an Institution Non-		
18	Accredited Applicant		
10	Respondent.	<u></u>	
19	Complainent allogos:		
20	Complainant alleges:		
21	PARTIES PARTIES		
22	1. Dr. Michael Marion, Jr. (Complainant) brings this First Amended Statement of Issues		
23	solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education,		
24	Department of Consumer Affairs.		
25	2. On or about January 23, 2018, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education		
26	received an application for an Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited from Honor		
27	Health Sciences, Inc. (Respondent). On or about January 16, 2018, Jeffrey Chan, Respondent's		
	1		

28	President and Jaymee Chan, Respondent's Vice President, certified under penalty of perjury to

1	the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application. The Bureau		
2	denied the application on March 13, 2019.		
3	JURISDICTION		
4	3. This First Amended Statement of Issues is brought before the Director of the		
5	Department of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education,		
6	under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Education Code unles		
7	otherwise indicated.		
8	4. Education Code (Code) section 94886 states:		
9	with the transition provisions in Article 2 (commencing with Section 94802), a person shall not open, conduct, or do business as a private postsecondary educational institution in this state without obtaining an approval to operate under this chapter.		
10 11			
12	5. Code section 94887 states:		
13	An approval to operate shall be granted only after an applicant has presented		
14	sufficient evidence to the bureau, and the bureau has independently verified the information provided by the applicant through site visits or other methods deemed appropriate by the bureau, that the applicant has the capacity to satisfy the minimum operating standards. The bureau shall deny an application for an approval to operate if the application does not satisfy those standards.		
15 16			
17	STATUTORY PROVISIONS		
18	6. Code section 94853 states:		
19			
20	that owns more than 50 percent of the stock or interest in an institution.		
21	7. Code section 94909 states in part:		
22	(a) Except as provided in subdivision (d), prior to enrollment, an institution shall		
23	provide a prospective student, either in writing or electronically, with a school catalog containing, at a minimum, all of the following:		
24			
25	(5) A description of the programs offered and a description of the instruction		
26	provided in each of the courses offered by the institution, the requirements for completion of each program, including required courses, any final tests or examinations, any required internships or externships, and the total number of credit hours, clock hours, or other increments required for completion.		
27			
28			
ı			

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 1 8. Title 5, CCR, section 71210 (Regulation 71210) states in part: 2 (a) The institution shall identify and describe the educational program it offers, or 3 proposes to offer. If the educational program is a degree program, the institution shall identify the full title which it will place on each degree awarded. 4 5 6 (c) In addition, the institution shall list the following for each educational program offered: 7 8 (6) The graduation requirements; and, 9 10 Title 5, CCR, section 71260 (Regulation 71260) states in part: 9. 11 (a) For each program offered, the Form Application 94886 shall contain a description 12 of the facilities and the equipment which is available for use by students at the main, branch, and satellite locations of the institution. 13 14 15 (d) The description shall include specifications of significant equipment that demonstrate that the equipment meets the standards prescribed by the Code and this 16 chapter and is sufficient to enable students to achieve the educational objectives of each education program. 17 (e) For each item of significant equipment, the description shall indicate whether the 18 equipment is owned, leased, rented, or licensed for short- or long-term, or owned by another and loaned to be used without charge. 19 (f) The Form Application 94886 shall contain a list of all permits, certifications, or 20 other evidence of inspections or authorizations to operate required by the jurisdictions within which the institution operates that the institution has obtained, and/or an 21 explanation as to why those permits, certifications, or inspections have not yet been obtained. 22 10. Title 5, CCR, section 71320 (Regulation 71320) states: 23 The Form Application 94886 shall contain a description of the procedures used by the 24 institution to assure that it is maintained and operated in compliance with the Act and 25 this Division. /// 26 27 /// /// 28

- (5) Any audits shall demonstrate that the accountant obtained an understanding of the institution's internal financial control structure, assessed any risks, and has reported any material deficiencies in the internal controls.
- (c) Work papers for the financial statements shall be retained for five years from the date of the statements and shall be made available to the Bureau upon request.
- (d) "Current" with respect to financial statements means completed no sooner than 120 days prior to the time it is submitted to the Bureau, and covering no less than the most recent complete fiscal year. If more than 8 months will have elapsed between the close of the most recent complete fiscal year and the time it is submitted, the fiscal statements shall also cover no less than five months of that current fiscal year.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

- 17. On or about January 23, 2018, the Bureau received an application for an Approval to Operate a Non-accredited Institution from Respondent. Respondent sought approval to offer certificate programs in vocational nursing and medical assisting. The campus is located in El Centro, California and instruction is to be provided in the classrooms.
- 18. On or about February 12, 2018, the Bureau acknowledged receipt of the application and sent Respondent a letter advising that the application was incomplete. The Bureau requested information to complete the application including student agreements, instruction and degrees offered, description of the educational programs, financial resources, faculty, libraries and other learning resources, graduation or completion documents and self-monitoring procedures. On May 7, 2018, the Bureau received a response from Respondent enclosing additional documents. On June 1, 2018, the Bureau received financial statements from Respondent.
- 19. On or about June 11, 2018, the Bureau sent Respondent a letter advising of deficiencies in the application including incomplete information regarding the school's organization and management, student agreements, instruction and degrees offered, description of the educational programs, financial resources, faculty, facilities and equipment, libraries and other learning resources, catalog, graduation or completion documents, record keeping and self-monitoring procedures.
- 20. On or about July 13, 2018, the Bureau received a response to the June 11, 2018 deficiency letter. However, the application was still incomplete and on or about July 26, 2018, the Bureau sent Respondent another deficiency letter.

- 21. On or about November 7, 2018, the Bureau sent Respondent a letter advising of remaining deficiencies in the application. On or about January 16, 2019, the Bureau received additional information and documents in support of its application. These documents indicated Respondent is seeking approval of programs in Vocational Nursing (VN), Associate Degree in Nursing (ADN), and Associate of Occupational Science Degree Physical Therapist Assistant (PTA). Respondent described the ADN and PTA programs as degree programs. Deficiencies in the application and supporting documents remained. On or about March 13, 2019, Respondent's application was denied.
- 22. On January 22, 2020, the Bureau received additional documents from Respondent in support of its application. Respondent was advised on or about January 27, 2020 that some deficiencies were cured but some remained.
- 23. On February 26, 2020, the Bureau received additional documents from Respondent in support of its application. Respondent was advised on or about March 3, 2020 that some deficiencies were cured but some remained.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Failure to Demonstrate Capacity to Meet Minimum Operating Standards
- Description of Educational Program)

- 24. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 94887 in conjunction with Regulations 71210(c)(6) and 71710, subdivisions (a), (b) and (c), for failure to demonstrate capacity to meet the minimum operating standards with regard to the syllabi for its educational programs as follows:
- a. Respondent's Vocational Nursing syllabi failed to comply with Regulation 23 71710(c)(2), (c)(3) and (c)(6) in that:
- i) Hours for Fundamentals of Nursing and for Transitioning to Nursing courses are unclear because of inconsistencies in the hours for these courses in Section 12 of the application, recently submitted syllabi, and other documents;

28 | ///

///

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Failure to Demonstrate Capacity to Meet Minimum Operating Standards - Financial Resources)

- 25. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 94887 in conjunction with Code section 94853 and Regulations 71745 and 74115, for failure to demonstrate capacity to meet the minimum operating standards as to the institution's financial resources as follows.
- a. On or about January 22, 2020, Respondent submitted financial statements of Home Health Agency in order to demonstrate its capacity to meet the minimum operating standards for financial resources. However, Respondent has not demonstrated that Home Health Agency is an owner or parent company of the institution. Furthermore, the financial statements were not current financial statements as defined by Regulation 74115(d).
- b. On or about February 26, 2020, Respondent submitted financial statements of HealthPeak Home Health as a parent company of Respondent. However, Respondent has not demonstrated that HealthPeak Home Health is a parent company of the institution as defined by Code section 94853.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Failure to Demonstrate Capacity to Meet Minimum Operating Standards - Faculty)

- 26. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 94887 in conjunction with Regulations 71710(c), 71720(a)(1) and (a)(9), for failure to demonstrate capacity to meet the minimum operating standards with regard to its faculty as follows:
- a. Respondent failed to demonstrate that its courses were designed or organized by duly qualified faculty, in violation of Regulations 71710(c) and 71720(a)(9), as follows:
 - i) As to the curriculum for the general education courses in the ADN program:
- I) The institution's January 16, 2019 response indicated J.C. created all of the curricula for the VN program and the ADN program. Respondent failed to demonstrate that J.C. was qualified to have created the curricula for the following general education courses in the

ADN program: College Mathematics I, Introduction to Psychology, Written Communications I, Introduction to Sociology, Oral Communication, and Cultural Pluralism.

- II) On or about February 26, 2020, Respondent stated that J.R.S. created the curriculum for Mathematics; K.S. created the curricula for Written and Oral Communications; and, A.M. created the curriculum for the remaining general education courses. However, course descriptions provided for these courses in the current catalog have not changed from previous submissions in which J.C. was identified as the curriculum creator. In addition, part or all of the course descriptions were found on another institution's website and course outcomes and objectives did not match course descriptions.
- ii) As to the general education courses for the Physical Therapist Assistant (PTA) program:
- I) Respondent originially identified C.I. as the sole creator of curricula for the PTA program, including the general education courses of Written Communications I, College Mathematics I, and Introduction to Psychology, which appear to be the same as the curricula for these courses in the ADN program. Respondent failed to demonstrate that C.I. was qualified to have created the curricula for these general education courses.
- II) On or about February 26, 2020, Respondent stated that J.R.S. created the curriculum for Mathematics; K.S. created the curriculum for Written Communications; and, A.M. created the curriculum for the Introduction to Psychology course. However, course descriptions provided for these courses in the current catalog have not changed from previous submissions in which C.I. was identified as the curriculum creator. In addition, part or all of the course descriptions were found on another institution's website and course outcomes and objectives did not match course descriptions.
- b. Respondent failed to demonstrate that it employs duly qualified faculty sufficient in number to provide the instruction, student advisement, and learning outcomes evaluation necessary for the institution to document its achievement of its stated mission and objectives, and for students to achieve the specific learning objectives of Written Communications I and Oral Communication, in violation of Regulation 71720(a)(1).

///

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Failure to Demonstrate Capacity to Meet Minimum Operating Standards - Facilities and Equipment)

- 27. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 94887 in conjunction with Regulation 71735(a) and (b), for failure to demonstrate capacity to meet the minimum operating standards with regard to its facilities and equipment as follows:
- a. Respondent initially failed to provide the requested tentative 2-year class schedule for each course to be offered in the VN and ADN programs that showed the time of class meeting, room number and assigned faculty to demonstrate that the single classroom and lab room are sufficient facilities to support the educational objectives of all courses and programs.
- i) On or about January 22, 2020, Respondent provided the requested tentative 2-year class schedules for the VN program, however the schedule of classes showed insufficient scheduled hours for Fundamentals of Nursing, Medical-Surgical I, Medical-Surgical II and Medical-Surgical III, in violation of Regulation 71735(a).
- ii) On or about January 22, 2020, Respondent provided the requested tentative 2-year class schedules for the ADN program, however the schedule of classes shows insufficient scheduled hours for General Microbiology, in violation of Regulation 71735(a).

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Failure to Demonstrate Capacity to Meet Minimum Operating Standards - Catalog)

- 28. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 94887 in conjunction with Code 94909(a)(5), for failure to demonstrate capacity to meet the minimum operating standards with regard to the catalog submitted on February 26, 2020, in that:
- a. The length of the educational programs, the requirements for the completion of each program and the method for calculating units were unclear in the catalog because of discrepancies in total hours.
- b. The catalog refers to both semester units and quarter units. 28

1	1 2. Taking such other and further action	as deemed necessary and proper.	
2	2		
3	3 DATED: <u>"5/1/2020"</u> <u>"Or</u>	iginal signature on file" . MICHAEL MARION, JR.	
4	4 Bus	reau Chief	
5 6	5 Dej Sta	reau Chief reau for Private Postsecondary Education partment of Consumer Affairs te of California	
7		nplainant	
8	0		
9	72215171 deay		
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17	7		
18	8		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23	3		
24	4		
25	5		
26	6		
27	7		
28	8		
	15		
	FIRST AMENDED STATEMENT OF ISSUES (Case No. 1004515)		